

Adelita S. Grijalva, District 5

MEMORANDUMDATE:March 25, 2022TO:Melissa Manriquez, Clerk of the BoardFROM:Adelita Grijalva, District Five SupervisorREGARDING:Item for the April 5, 2022 agenda addendum

MAR 25723m12:12 PC CLK UF BD

Please add the following to the April 5, 2022 agenda addendum:

Proclamation

Proclaiming Thursday, April 28, 2022, to be "YWCA Stand Against Racism Day" and April 28, 2022, to May 1, 2022, to be "YWCA Stand Against Racism Weekend." (District 5)

Thank you

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, all residents, regardless of race, creed or ethnicity, deserve to be treated with dignity, respect, compassion and justice; and

WHEREAS, Pima County residents value initiatives that will end race-based disparities and make the world a more equitable, inclusive and dignified place for all to live; and

WHEREAS, the elimination of racism can be achieved only with the participation of all residents in dialogue, reflection and action; and

WHEREAS, the Pima County Board of Supervisors supports the YWCA in its praiseworthy mission to eliminate racism, empower women, stand up for social justice, help families and strengthen communities; and

WHEREAS, the Pima County Board of Supervisors proudly supports the YWCA Southern Arizona in celebration of Stand Against Racism, a signature campaign of YWCA USA to build community among those who work for racial justice and to raise awareness about the negative impacts of institutional and structural racism in our communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pima County Board of Supervisors hereby proclaims Thursday, April 28, 2022, to be:

"YWCA STAND AGAINST RACISM DAY"

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby proclaims April 28 through May 1, 2022, to be:

"YWCA STAND AGAINST RACISM WEEKEND"

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of April 2022.

The Honorable Sharon Bronson, Chair Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: